  Installation Manual  AQM-20 12vdc/24vdc Series Power Supplies
Securitron Magnalock Corporation
10027 S. 51
st
 St.
Phoenix, AZ 85044
Doc.#500-33010 Rev.A:  Installation specifications subject to change without notice
          ASSA ABLOY, the global leader in door opening

on each output
� Each output has Thermal shut down with auto restart
Partial list of ordering examples:
AQM20 20A 12/24 Power Supply/ Charger Module
mounted in a 14” x 14” metal Enclosure.
-8F AQM20 with PDB-8F (fuses) Distribution
Module
-8C AQM20 with PDB-8C (circuit breakers)
Distribution Module
-16F AQM20 with two PDB-8F (fuses)
Distribution Modules
-16C AQM20 with two PDB-8C (circuit
breakers) Distribution Modules
-8F8R AQM20 with Smart Fan and PDB-8F8R
Supervised Distribution Module (Fuses)
-8C8R AQM20 with Smart Fan and PDB-8C8R
Supervised Distribution Module (circuit
breakers)
Description
The AQM20 supervised power supply with battery
charger is two high powered, fully isolated, independent
power supplies enclosed in one small self contained
aluminum package.  Each power supply, outputs 1 and
2, are a nominal 12vdc at 10 Amps with 12v lead acid
battery charger.  These outputs can be used as
separate isolated 12vdc power supplies, or they can be
connected in parallel or series to provide 12vdc, 24vdc
or both 12vdc and 24vdc at the same time.  When
outputs 1 & 2 are connected in parallel, the output is
13.75vdc at 20 Amps.  When outputs 1 & 2 are
connected in series, the output is 27.5vdc at 10 Amps.
Because each output is independently regulated, you
may draw additional current from the 12V output 1,
while using the 24vdc output at the same time.  The
12v current used has to be subtracted from the 10
AQM20 Series Power Supplies continued
AQM20 Installation Instruction:  Doc.#500-33010 Rev.A
Page 2 of 8
Output Terminal Block Configurations

The recharge table below gives approximate recharge times for different loads and battery sizes.  The table is based on
batteries depleted to battery cut-off and recharged back to approximately 90% capacity.
Ordering Guide with fuse sizes
Part Number Description
AQM20 AQM20 Power Supply Charger Module Mounted in a 14” x 14” x 4.75” Enclosure
AQM20-8F AQM20 with PDB-8F (fuses) Distribution Module
AQM20-8C AQM20 with PDB-8C (circuit breakers) Distribution Module
AQM20-16F AQM20 with two PDB-8F (fuses) Distribution Modules
AQM20-16C AQM20 with two PDB-8C (circuit breakers) Distribution Modules
AQM20-8F8R AQM20 with Smart Fan and PDB-8F8R Supervised Distribution Module (Fuses)
CAUTION Reduce the risk of fire replace fuses as marked
Note: Keep a minimum space of ¼” between Power Limited Outputs and non Power Limited wiring
AQM20 Series Power Supply continued
AQM20 Series Installation Manual
Page 4 of 8
AQM20 Series Power Supplies
Due to the variations with AQM20, the power supplies are not pre-wired to the accessories.
 AQD3 Series Installation Instructions
AQM20 Series Instructions
Page 5 of 8
PDB-8C / PDB-8F
Multi Output
Low Voltage Power Distribution Modules
Life Time Warranty
Features/Specifications:
� Converts a single AC or DC (12 or 24v) Input to 8 or 16 protected
outputs with fuses or circuit breakers
� 1500 Watt surge protection on PDB-8F Input rated 22 Amps @ 32 volts
AC or DC
� All PTC circuit breaker ratings are holding current at 130oF per UL
Standards
� Main Power Green/Red LED Indicates AC, DC or Reversed DC Input on
PDB-8 and PDB-9
� Each output has a green status LED indictor
� Current Draw is 6ma max per LED
� Main Fuse / Power Pull is standard ATO Automotive size on PDB-8
� ON / OFF Power Switch on PDB-4F
� Circuit Breaker Models with Rated Output 1.42 Amps or below are
Power Limited
� PDB-8F & PDB-8C are                     As configured in UL listed
products.
�  PDF-8F, & PDB-8C are UL listed Sub Assemblies  As configured
in UL  listed products
suitable for Access Control and Burglar alarm systems
� All Input Terminal blocks and output terminal blocks on the PDB-8F
module are rated 40A with a wire range of 10 – 18AWG
� Size: PDB-8F 3.87”H x 4.84”W x 1”D Mounting: 3.41”H x 4.49”W
Quality Manufactured in the USA
Custom Order details NOT UL LISTED
Specifications
Input Voltage .....................  10.5 to 12.4vdc or 22.7 to 25.2vdc
Output Voltage ...............................  virtually the same as Input
Current, Typical, with No Output Load ....................  90-160mA
Outputs 1–8 continuous duty each .........................  1.23 Amps
Voltage Trigger ..........................  20% < Input min. 30vdc max.
Voltage Trigger isolation ...............................................  Optical
EOL (End of Line) Trigger ......................  Trip +-50% of 2.2K Ω
Transfer Relay Contacts ............................................   15Amps
Trouble Form C Contacts  ....................  2A 120vac/1A 220vac
Triggered Form C Contacts ..................  2A 120vac/1A 220vac
UL Approvals
UL 294 – Access Control System Unit
UL 603 – Power supplies for Use with Burglar-Alarm Systems
ULC S318-96 – Power supplies for Burglar Alarm Systems